tutes or other meetings authorize or called by the commissioner may not be included as part of the 170 required minimum number of days of school in session, and (2) expend for teachers' salaries not less than 65 percent of the maintenance expenditures exclusive of transportation but when such expenditures exceed \$150 per pupil unit in average daily attendance, such annual teachers' salary expenditures need not exceed 65 percent of the \$150 per pupil unit in average daily attendance exclusive of transportation. When the expenditure for teachers' salaries in a district does not meet these requirements, the special state aid to that district shall be reduced in the proportion that such salaries are reduced below the requirement; and (3).

- In any city of the first class in this state, operating under a home rule charter and in which city the schools are operated as a part of the city government under a board of education the city council or other governing body thereof is authorized and empowered to amend at any time the budget of said city in reference only to receipts and expenditures made or to be made for education purposes within said city to the extent that if current receipts, during the applicable period of operation of said budget, exceed the amount of the estimate of special state aids set out in said budget, such receipts over the estimate thereof may be spent in the years received for educational purposes. . . -
- Subd. 23. When a district employs a teacher or teachers that do not hold a valid teaching certificate, special state aid shall be withheld in the proportion that the number of such teachers is to the total number of teachers employed by the district.

Approved May 13, 1969.

CHAPTER 380—H. F. No. 838
[Coded]

An act relating to education; the exclusion, expulsion or excuse, and reporting of pupils; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 127.07.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [127.071] . Education; exclusion, expulsion or excuse of students. No school board shall without sufficient cause,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

exclude, expel or excuse from school privileges any person entitled to admission as a student to the schools of such district. When a person has been excluded, expelled or excused by a school board, such action of the board shall be reported to the commissioner of education within 30 days.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 127.07, is hereby repealed.

Approved May 13, 1969.

## CHAPTER 381-S. F. No. 725

## [Coded]

An act relating to aeronautical accidents; providing for the examination of and reports concerning certain accident victims for the presence of alcohol, drugs and carbon monoxide in blood; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 360.015, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 360.015, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 11a. Aeronautics; accidents; blood tests of accident victims; coroner to report death. Every coroner or other official performing like functions shall report in writing to the department of aeronautics the death of any person within his jurisdiction as a result of an accident involving an aircraft. Such report shall be made within five days after such death. In case an aircraft's pilot in command or his co-pilot are killed in an aeronautical accident, and if such death occurs within four hours after said accident, then and in such cases the coroner or other official performing like function shall examine the body and shall make such tests as are necessary to determine the presence and percentage concentration of alcohol, drugs and carbon monoxide, if feasible, in the blood of the victim. This information shall be included in a report submitted to the department of aeronautics and shall be tabulated on an annual basis by the department. This information transmitted to the department may be used only for statistical purposes by the department which do not reveal the identity of the deceased.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.